BRIDGEWATER STATE UNIVERSITY

(An Agency of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts)

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 2 – Implementation of Newly Effective Accounting Standard

GASB 87 Implementation
As of July 1, 2019, the university implemented GASB 87, Leases. GASB 87 enhances the consistency for leasing
activities and establishes requirements for lease accounting based on the principle that leases are financings of the
right to use an underlying asset. A lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right to use
lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources.

The impact to net position as of June 30, 2021 and 2020 was $11,845,641 and $5,908,825, respectively.

The prior period adjustment due to the implementation of GASB 87 as of and for the year ended June 30,
2021 and 2020 is as follows:

Previously
Reported

FY20
Adjustment

FY21
Adjustment

Restated

As of June 30, 2020:
Capital asset, net $ 157,846,728  201,519,540 - $ 359,366,268
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 3,237,698 $ 1,618,626 - $ 4,856,324
Lease liability 3,582,100 $ 205,809,739 - $ 209,391,839
Net position $ (5,628,504) (5,908,825) - $ (11,537,329)

As of June 30, 2021:
Accounts receivable, net $ 8,830,491 - 1,616 $ 8,832,107
Lease receivable $ - - 310,795 $ 310,795
Capital asset, net $ 159,599,621 - 199,511,326 $ 359,110,947
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 4,333,914 - 1,932,690 $ 6,266,604
Lease liability $ 3,120,251 - 215,313,162 $ 218,433,413
Deferred inflows from leases $ - - 332,351 $ 332,351
Net position $  18,974,659 (5,908,825) (11,845,641) $ 1,220,193

Year Ended June 30, 2021:
Federal, state and private grants and contracts $   25,010,749 - 309,487 $ 25,320,236
Operating Expenses:
  Instruction $  75,420,095 - (86,370) $ 75,333,725
  Academic support $ 24,622,970  - (72,025) $ 24,550,945
  Student services $  22,198,270 - (26,999) $ 22,171,271
  Institutional support $   23,576,576 - (332,597) $ 23,243,979
  Operation and maintenance of plant $  14,678,632 - (294,619) $ 14,384,013
  Auxiliary enterprises $   19,189,841 - (4,640,366) $ 14,549,475
  Depreciation and amortization $   11,170,409 - 12,532,835 $ 23,703,244
Interest expense $ 507,181 - 8,513,667 $ 9,020,848
Other non-operating revenues $ 903,728 - 3,438,398 $ 4,342,126

FINANCIAL SECTION 68

44

BRIDGEWATER STATE UNIVERSITY
(An Agency of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts)

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 3 - Cash and Equivalents

Custodial credit risk is risk associated with the failure of a depository financial institution. At June 30, 2022 and
2021, the university’s deposits were either insured or fully collateralized, with the exception of amounts held by